In the said judgment, till such amendments are made, 

directions were issued for award of compensation by fixing a sum of Rs 1,00,000 

(Rupees one lakh only) towards compensation for the non-earning children up to the 

age of 5 (five) years old and a sum of Rs 1,50,000 (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand 

only) for the non-earning persons of more than 5 (five) years old. 

13.  In R.K. Malik [R.K. Malik v. Kiran Pal, (2009) 14 SCC 1 : (2009) 5 SCC 

(Civ) 265 : (2010) 1 SCC (Cri) 1265] also, this Court has observed that the notional 

income fixed under Section 163-A of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 as Rs 15,000 per